Authority: Federal Advisory Committee Act, Pub. L. 92–463.

Dated: January 20, 2016.

Wendy M. Payne,

Executive Director.

[FR Doc. 2016-01449 Filed 1-25-16; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 1610-02-P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

[AU Docket No. 14-252; DA 16-7]

Instructions for FCC Form 175 Application to Participate in the Forward Auction (Auction 1002)

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Notification of application instructions.

SUMMARY: The broadcast incentive auction (Auction 1000) is composed of a reverse auction (Auction 1001) and a forward auction (Auction 1002). This document provided information on and filing instructions for completing FCC Form 175, the application for parties seeking to participate in the forward auction (Auction 1002).

DATES: The forward auction FCC Form 175 filing window opens at 12:00 p.m. Eastern Time (ET) on January 26, 2016, and closes at 6:00 p.m. ET on February 9, 2016.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Wireless Telecommunications Bureau, Auctions and Spectrum Access Division: for general forward auction questions Leslie Barnes or Valerie Barrish at (202) 418–0660.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This is a summary of the *Application Instructions* for Broadcast Incentive Auction Scheduled to Begin on March 29, 2016; Instructions for FCC Form 175 Application to Participate in the Forward Auction (Auction 1002) (Forward Auction 1002 FCC Form 175 Instructions Public Notice), AU Docket No. 14-252, DA 16-7, released on January 19, 2016. The complete text of the Forward Auction 1002 FCC Form 175 Instructions Public Notice is available for public inspection and copying from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Eastern Time (ET) Monday through Thursday or from 8:00 a.m. to 11:30 a.m. ET on Fridays in the FCC Reference Information Center, 445 12th Street SW., Room CY-A257, Washington, DC 20554. The complete text is also available on the Commission's Web site at http:// wireless.fcc.gov, the Auction 1002 Web site at http://www.fcc.gov/auctions/ 1002, or by using the search function on

the ECFS Web page at http://www.fcc.gov/cgb/ecfs/. Alternative formats are available to persons with disabilities by sending an email to FCC504@fcc.gov or by calling the Consumer & Governmental Affairs Bureau at (202) 418–0530 (voice), (202) 418–0432 (TTY).

General Information

The Forward Auction 1002 FCC Form 175 Instructions Public Notice provides the filing instructions for the electronic FCC Form 175, the application for parties seeking to participate in the forward auction. When filing out an FCC Form 175, a prospective forward auction applicant should follow the step-by-step filing instructions in the attachment to the Forward Auction 1002 FCC Form 175 Instructions Public Notice, along with the Auction 1000 Application Procedures Public Notice, 80 FR 66429, October 29, 2015. Each prospective applicant should also reference other public notices and/or decisions that have been issued in this proceeding, any future public notices and/or decisions that may be issued in this proceeding, and any other relevant public notices and/or decisions issued by the Commission in other proceedings that may relate to the incentive auction. Additional guidance, data, and information related to the incentive auction are available on the Auction 1000 Web site (http://www.fcc.gov/ auctions/1000). A pre-auction process tutorial for the forward auction is available on the Auction 1002 Web site (http://www.fcc.gov/auctions/1002) to assist applicants with completing their applications.

Federal Communications Commission. Gary D. Michaels,

Deputy Chief, Auctions and Spectrum Access Division, WTB.

[FR Doc. 2016–01484 Filed 1–22–16; 11:15 am] BILLING CODE 6712–01–P

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Notice to All Interested Parties of the Termination of the Receivership of 10450, First Cherokee State Bank, Woodstock, Georgia

Notice is hereby given that the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") as Receiver for First Cherokee State Bank, Woodstock, Georgia ("the Receiver") intends to terminate its receivership for said institution. The FDIC was appointed receiver of First Cherokee State Bank on July 20, 2012. The liquidation of the receivership assets has been completed. To the extent

permitted by available funds and in accordance with law, the Receiver will be making a final dividend payment to proven creditors.

Based upon the foregoing, the Receiver has determined that the continued existence of the receivership will serve no useful purpose. Consequently, notice is given that the receivership shall be terminated, to be effective no sooner than thirty days after the date of this Notice. If any person wishes to comment concerning the termination of the receivership, such comment must be made in writing and sent within thirty days of the date of this Notice to: Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, Division of Resolutions and Receiverships, Attention: Receivership Oversight Department 32.1, 1601 Bryan Street, Dallas, TX 75201.

No comments concerning the termination of this receivership will be considered which are not sent within this time frame.

Date: January 21, 2016. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. **Robert E. Feldman,**

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2016-01447 Filed 1-25-16; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6714-01-P

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Notice of Change in Subject Matter of Agency Meeting

Pursuant to the provisions of subsection (e)(2) of the "Government in the Sunshine Act" (5 U.S.C. 552b(e)(2)), notice is hereby given that at its open meeting held at 10:01 a.m. on Thursday, January 21, 2016, the Corporation's Board of Directors determined, on motion of Vice Chairman Thomas M. Hoenig, seconded by Director Richard Cordray (Director, Consumer Financial Protection Bureau), concurred in by Director Thomas J. Curry (Comptroller of the Currency), and Chairman Martin J. Gruenberg, that Corporation business required the addition to the agenda for consideration at the meeting, on less than seven days' notice to the public, of the following matters:

Memorandum and resolution re: Interim Final Rule with Request for Comments: Expanded Exam Cycle for Certain Small Insured Depository Institutions and U.S. Branches and Agencies of Foreign Banks.

The Board further determined, by the same majority vote, that no notice earlier than January 20, 2016, of the